

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 22 FEBRUARY 2005

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2005/06

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 15th March 2005

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-499 8508 indicated by the reference number, before 15th March 2005. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
 - the range of alternative goods made locally;

 - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative); present and potential output; details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
2106.90.99	CURRENT APPROVAL: Belex F-201 chicken flavour		99	998371G	V
2106.90.99	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Belex FC-2 chicken flavour	Chemiplas NZ Ltd C/- Burnard International PO Box 53062 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	300447D	V
7311.00.00	Liquified petroleum gas cylinders	Abergas Ltd PO Box 10095 Te Rapa HAMILTON	99	300446F	A
8515.80.09	Programmable, automatic welding systems	Specialised Welding Products C/- PO Box 53004 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	300448B	A
8903.92.00	International Water Skiing Federation approved tournament boats, serial Nos. US MBCAYGE1A999, US MBCUSHY9B595	Mastercraft New Zealand C/- Access Freight International Ltd CPO Box 4026 Takapuna AUCKLAND	99	300450D	SS
9603.21.00	Chewable toothbrush with breath freshener crystals	Fuzzy Brush NZ C/- North Harbour Customs Agents PO Box 100172 North Shore Mail Centre AUCKLAND	99	300449L	A

Category of Application: General Approval CE Capital Equipment

Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply

Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession

IM MS RUC S SS V Shortfall

Special Situation

Variation of Existing Concession W Withdrawal of Concession Denotes amendment or addition

Dated at Wellington this 17th day of February 2005.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 06) 2005

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe
- (c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice

	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal		Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effectiv	/e To
A V	3906.90.01 3925.90.00) 8302.50.00)	Laromer range Brackets, wall or ceiling, of a type used for the mounting of televisions, video recorders, loudspeakers and hi fi units	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	300400H 300404L	12/04 12/04	
		SECOND SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purpo	ses and Con	ditions				
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal		Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective From	/e To
CE	Sections VII, XI, XIII, XV, XVI, XVII, XVIII	Plant and associated equipment (irrespective of tariff classification) for the construction of a nominal 400MW combined cycle power station at Huntly, including: gas turbine, steam turbine, generator, plant control system, heat recovery steam generator, balance of plant, electrical and instrumentation,	Free	Free	99	300399L	12/04	3/09
ΙM	5111.20.08 5111.20.08 5111.20.08 5111.30.08 5112.20.08	structural steel and associated catalogued and identifiable parts thereof 67% wool, 15% polyamide, 12% viscose, 6% polyester – 2000m ² 67% wool, 15% polyamide, 12% viscose, 6% polyester – 2000m ² 68% wool, 15% polyamide, 11% viscose, 6% polyester – 2000m ² 70% wool, 20% polyamide, 10% cashmere – 4000m ² 60% wool, 30% polyester, 10% mixed fibres – 1000m ²	Free	Free	99	300432F	1/05	9/05
IM X	5112.19.00 6002.90.23	100% wool, 30% polyester, 10% linxed libres – 1000lil 100% wool – 3000m ² 96% polyester, 4% spandex Bedford knit – 15,000m ²	Free Free	Free Free	99 99	300427K 999924J	2/05 12/03	10/05 1/05
		THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdraw	'n					
	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal		Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effectiv From	re To
	8302.50.00	Brackets, units				994483E		
Categ	gory of Approval:	A - General Approval CE - Capital Equipment GT - Goods in Transit IM - Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply MS - Manufacturers' Samples RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession S - Shortfall SS - Special Situation V - Variation of Existing Concession X - Administrative Amendment						

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 17th day of February 2005.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

